January 1999
(1627)
Made in the U.S.A.
Calibration Manual
Registered Company
 Winona, Minnesota  USA
ISO 9001
97

(Modbus Value) Address Parameters to Appear
Read/Write
Ordering Information    (1551)
Series 96 9 6  — — – — — — — – — — — —
Microprocessor-based
1/16 DIN with universal input 1.
Options include software, power supply,
input 2, four outputs and display color
Power Supply
A = 100-240Vı (ac/dc)
B = 24-28Vı (ac/dc)
Input 2
0 = None
1 = Event input & 0-5VÎ (dc)/
4-20mA (remote set point input)
Output 1
C = Switched dc/open collector
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C,
2A, without RC suppression
F = Universal Process, range selectable: 0-20mA,
4-20mA, 0-5VÎ (dc), 1-5VÎ (dc), 0-10VÎ (dc)
K = 0.5A solid-state relay without
RC suppression
Output 2
A = None
C = Switched dc output/open collector
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C, 2A, without RC suppression
F = Universal Process, range selectable: 0-20mA,
4-20mA, 0-5VÎ (dc), 1-5VÎ (dc), 0-10VÎ (dc)
K = 0.5A solid-state relay without
RC suppression
Output 3
A = None
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C, 2A, without RC suppression
Output 4
A = None
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C, 2A, without RC suppression
R = 232 Communications
U = 485 Communications
M = Universal Retransmit, range selectable: 0-20mA,
4-20mA, 0-5VÎ (dc), 1-5VÎ (dc), 0-10VÎ (dc)
Software/Preset Parameters
00 = Standard software
AA = Ramping
Display/Overlay
Upper/Lower
RR = Red/Red display GR = Green/Red display
RG = Red/Green display GG = Green/Green display
Watlow Series 96 Calibration Manual
Watlow Controls, 1241 Bundy Blvd., P.O. Box 5580, Winona, MN USA 55987-5580,
Phone: (507) 454-5300, Fax: (507) 452-4507
How to Reach Us
Quality and
Mission
Statement:
Watlow Controls will be
the world’s best
supplier of industrial
temperature control
products, services, and
systems by exceeding
our customers’,
employees’, and
shareholders’
expectations.
TOTAL
3 Year Warranty
CUSTOMER
SATISFACTION